

Nos. 12-2247 & 12-2503

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

RELCO LOCOMOTIVES, INC.

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT
AND CROSS-PETITION
FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

TYLER JAMES WIESE
Attorney
National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-3847

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement of the issues presented | 2 |
| Statement of the case..... | 3 |
| I. The Board’s findings of fact..... | 4 |
| A. Background and relevant company policies | 4 |
| B. A union organizing campaign begins at the Company; several employees are discharged; Mark Baugher and Charles Newton testify on behalf of the Acting General Counsel at an administrative hearing regarding the discharges..... | 6 |
| C. Baugher forgets to wear his safety helmet on September 13; Newton serves as an observer at the October 20 Board election; Baugher violates the blue flag policy on October 26; Baugher receives a written warning and two-day suspension and is placed on probation on November 1 | 8 |
| D. Newton is told to “be careful” by his supervisor and is disciplined for allegedly walking around too much..... | 10 |
| E. Baugher and Newton receive negative performance reviews | 11 |
| F. Employees suspect that their co-worker Chris Kendall is terminated; Richard Pace, Nicholas Renfrew, and other employees engage in group discussions regarding Kendall’s purported termination and find out later that day that Kendall was not terminated; Pace and Renfrew are terminated the next day for spreading “malicious rumors” | 14 |
| G. Baugher and Newton resume working after the holiday break; neither employee receives any further criticism of his performance; Baugher and Newton are terminated on the same day | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| II. The Board’s conclusions and order..... | 19 |
| Summary of argument..... | 21 |
| Standard of review | 23 |
| Argument..... | 24 |
| I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3), (4), and (1) of the Act by disciplining and terminating Baugher and threatening, disciplining, and terminating Newton because of their union activities and testimony before the Board | 24 |
| A. Applicable principles | 24 |
| B. The Company’s disciplinary actions against Baugher leading up to his discharge were motivated by his union activity and his testimony before the Board and thus violated the Act | 27 |
| 1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the written warning, suspension and probation issued to Baugher on November 1 violated the Act..... | 27 |
| 2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Baugher’s negative performance review violated the Act | 32 |
| C. The Company’s disciplinary actions against Newton leading up to his discharge were motivated by his union activity and testimony before the Board and thus violated the Act..... | 33 |
| 1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s conclusion that the Company’s verbal warning to Newton on November 29 violated the Act..... | 33 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Headings – Cont’d | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s conclusion that Newton’s December 22 performance review and probation violated the Act..... | 38 |
| D. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company’s discharges of Baugher and Newton on March 11 violated the Act..... | 40 |
| II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by terminating Pace and Renfrew for engaging in protected concerted activities | 46 |
| A. General principles | 46 |
| B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Pace’s and Renfrew’s conversations implicated subject matter protected by Section 7 of the Act..... | 48 |
| C. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the group discussions engaged in by Pace and Renfrew were concerted activity protected by Section 7 of the Act | 49 |
| D. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company discharged Pace and Renfrew for engaging in protected concerted activity in violation of Section 8(a)(1) of the Act | 54 |
| Conclusion | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) | 24 |
| <i>Amyx Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.2d 904 (8th Cir. 1972)..... | 24 |
| <i>ARO, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 596 F.2d 713 (6th Cir. 1979)..... | 53 |
| <i>Beaird-Poulan Div., Emerson Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.2d 589 (8th Cir. 1981)..... | 29 |
| <i>Berbiglia, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 839 (8th Cir. 1979)..... | 3,25,27,36,37,45 |
| <i>Bio v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 45 |
| <i>Brady v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 51 |
| <i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Carleton College v. NLRB</i> , 230 F.3d 1075 (8th Cir. 2000)..... | 55 |
| <i>Cent. Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 239 (1994)..... | 56 |
| <i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... | 51,52 |
| <i>Concepts & Designs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1243 (8th Cir. 1996)..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Crowne Plaza LaGuardia</i> , 357 NLRB No. 95, 2011 WL 4542499 (Sept. 30, 2011) | 49 |
| <i>Desert Toyota</i> , 346 NLRB 118, 120 (2005)..... | 31 |
| <i>Dynamics Corp.</i> , 296 NLRB 1252 (1989)..... | 3,26 |
| <i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) | 48 |
| <i>Eaton v. Ind. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 657 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 45 |
| <i>Eggo Frozen Foods</i> , 209 NLRB 647 (1974)..... | 53 |
| <i>Equitable Resources Exploration</i> , 307 NLRB 730 (1992), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 989 F.2d 492 (4th Cir. 1993) | 29 |
| <i>Every Woman's Place</i> , 282 NLRB 413 (1986) <i>enforced</i> , 833 F.2d 1012 (6th Cir. 1987) | 52 |
| <i>FiveCAP, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 31 |
| <i>Fresenius USA Mfg.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 138, 2012 WL 4165822 (Sept. 19, 2012) | 53 |
| <i>Fruin-Colnon Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.2d 1017 (8th Cir. 1978)..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Gaetano & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 531 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 183 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2006) | 35 |
| <i>Hall v. NLRB</i> , 941 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1991) | 23,25,27 |
| <i>Handicabs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1996) | 43,54,55 |
| <i>Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 801 (1998), <i>enforced in relevant part mem.</i> , 210 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2000) | 43 |
| <i>Int'l Automated Machs.</i> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 861 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1988) | 38 |
| <i>JCR Hotel, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 342 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2003) | 50 |
| <i>Jet Star, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2000) | 43 |
| <i>JHP & Assocs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001) | 23 |
| <i>Koch Supplies, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.2d 1257 (8th Cir. 1981) | 53 |
| <i>L.S.F. Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 282 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2002) | 32,43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Lemon Drop Inn, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 752 F.2d 323 (8th Cir. 1985)..... | 27 |
| <i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)..... | 56 |
| <i>McGraw-Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 67 (8th Cir. 1969)..... | 27 |
| <i>Medic One, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 464 (2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>Meyers Indus. (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984)..... | 46,47 |
| <i>Meyers Indus. (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986)..... | 46,47,51 |
| <i>Mushroom Transp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1964)..... | 50,54 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 55 |
| <i>NLRB v. Big Three Indus. Gas & Equip Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 35 |
| <i>NLRB v. Burnup & Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964)..... | 55 |
| <i>NLRB v. Chem Fab Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 1252 (8th Cir. 1982)..... | 35 |
| <i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984)..... | 48,49,52,53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>NLRB v. Dawson Cabinet Co.</i> , 566 F.2d 1079 (8th Cir. 1977) | 53,54 |
| <i>NLRB v. Delta Gas, Inc., a Subsidiary of La. Energy & Dev. Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1988) | 25 |
| <i>NLRB v. Esco Elevators, Inc.</i> , 736 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1984) | 53 |
| <i>NLRB v. Fermont, a Div. of Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 928 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1991) | 3,26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) | 34,35 |
| <i>NLRB v. Iron Workers</i> , 434 U.S. 335 (1978) | 48 |
| <i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941) | 26,27 |
| <i>NLRB v. Rockline Indus., Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2005) | 2,25,27,30,31,35,36 |
| <i>NLRB v. Sencore, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 433 (8th Cir. 1977) | 3,47,50,54 |
| <i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) | 24,25 |
| <i>NLRB v. Vought Corp.-MLRS Sys. Div.</i> , 788 F.2d 1378 (8th Cir. 1986) | 26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962) | 51 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases-Cont'd | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Nortech Waste</i> , 336 NLRB 554 (2001)..... | 32 |
| <i>Novartis Nutrition Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 1519 (2000), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 23 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 28,29,34 |
| <i>OMC Stern Drive</i> , 253 NLRB 486 (1980), <i>enforced</i> , 676 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1982) | 49 |
| <i>Opportunity Homes, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 1515 (6th Cir. 1996)..... | 26 |
| <i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 286 n.1 (9th Cir. 2011)), <i>remanding on other grounds</i> , 355 NLRB No. 85, 2010 WL 3246659 (Aug. 16, 2010)..... | 48 |
| <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... | 46 |
| <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 46,47,51 |
| <i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945) | 54,55 |
| <i>Rockingham Mach.-Lunex Co. v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.2d 303 (8th Cir. 1981)..... | 38 |
| <i>Root-Carlin, Inc.</i> , 92 NLRB 1313 (1951)..... | 53 |
| <i>SCA Tissue N. Am. LLC v. NLRB</i> , 371 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Spurlino Materials, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 45 |
| <i>St. Luke’s Episcopal-Presbyterian Hosp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 575 (8th Cir. 2001)..... | 55 |
| <i>St. Joseph's Hosp.</i> , 337 NLRB 94 (2001)..... | 48 |
| <i>TLC Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.2d 461 (8th Cir. 1983)..... | 25,28,34 |
| <i>TM Grp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 98, 2011 WL 4619132 (Sept. 30, 2011)..... | 47 |
| <i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 32 |
| <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) | 23 |
| <i>Webasto Sunroofs, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1222 (2004)..... | 49 |
| <i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988)..... | 52,53 |
| <i>Wilson Trophy Co. v. NLRB</i> , 989 F.2d 1502 (8th Cir. 1993)..... | 3,51 |
| <i>Woodline Motor Freight, Inc.v. NLRB</i> , 843 F.2d 285 (8th Cir. 1988)..... | 47 |
| <i>Wright Line, Inc. ("Wright Line")</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)..... | 25,47,55 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases -Cont'd | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>York Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1989)..... | 27 |

| Statutes: | Page(s) |
|---|---------------------------|
| National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.) | |
| Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) | passim |
| Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... | passim |
| Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... | 2,19,22,24,32,33,35,40,45 |
| Section 8(a)(4) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4))..... | 2,19,22,24,25,32,33,40,45 |
| Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) | 2 |
| Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) | 2,23 |
| Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))..... | 2 |

| Miscellaneous: | |
|---|----|
| 2 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE § 249 (6th ed. 2009)..... | 28 |
